

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Defendant and
Appellant,

v.

SONIA AND HECTOR RUIZ,

Plaintiffs and
Respondents.

4th Civil No. D074654
(San Diego Superior Court
Case No.
37-2016-00004183-CU-EI-CTL)

Appeal From a Judgment of
The Superior Court, County of San Diego
Hon. Eddie C. Sturgeon, Judge

**CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES PROPOSED AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
APPELLAENT
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO**

Laura E. Hirahara (SBN 314767)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7534 Fax: (916) 443-8867
lhirahara@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae California State Association of
Counties and League of California Cities

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The concerns that gave rise to the line of cases culminating in <i>Locklin's</i> Rule of Reasonableness highlight modern public policy considerations in drainage law. | 6 |
| a. The Rule of Reasonableness creates a delicate but defined balance between individual harm and works in service of a public benefit. | 9 |
| II. The trial court and respondents have ignored or mischaracterized the Rule of Reasonableness; such a result would hamper local agencies ability to adapt to the new environment and its demands. | 10 |
| a. The trial court's holding and Respondents' incorrect theory of liability creates an unworkable bright line standard for property owners and local agencies. | 12 |
| b. This dismissive interpretation of <i>Locklin</i> and related cases will have a chilling effect on municipalities working hard to meet growing demands. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... | 17 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Albers v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1965) 62 Cal. 2d 250 | 8 |
| <i>Archer v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1941) 19 Cal.2d 19..... | 7 |
| <i>Bacich v. Board of Control</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 343 | 8 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2011) 198 Cal. App. 4th 831 | 11 |
| <i>Holtz v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 296 | 8 |
| <i>Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 327 | 8, 9 |
| <i>Marin v. City of San Rafael</i> (1980) 80 Cal.App.3rd 591 | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Housing Accountability Act (1982) Government Code sections 65580-65589.8..... | 14 |
|--|----|

State Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| Cal. Const. art. I, section 14..... | 8 |
|-------------------------------------|---|

Assembly Bills

| | |
|---|-------|
| Assem. Bill No. 1515 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) | 15 |
| Assem. Bill No. 167 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) | 15 |
| Assem. Bill No. 678 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) | 15 |
| Assem. Bill No. 72 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) | 5, 15 |

Publications

| | |
|---|---|
| Assem. Joint Com. On Flood Risks and Liability, <i>Risks and Liability: Who is Responsible and Who Will Pay If We Do Not?</i> (Oct. 25, 2005)..... | 5 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| Johnson & Mejia, <i>California’s Housing Challenges Continue</i> (January 2019) Public Policy Institute of California | 10 |
| Johnson, <i>California’s Population</i> (March 2017) Public Policy Institute of California | 10 |
| League of California Cities, Legislative Report; A Compilation of 2018 Statutes (2018)..... | 13 |
| Lenain, <i>Toward a Universal Rule for the Reasonable Disposition of Surface Waters in California</i> (Spring 1995) 32 San Diego L.Rev. 637 | 7 |
| McNary, <i>SoCal Edison is Cutting Your Trees and There’s Not Much You Can Do About It</i> (March 18, 2019) LAist | 13 |
| Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, <i>In the Face of Unprecedented Housing Crisis, California Takes Action to Hold Cities Accountable for Standing in the Way of New Housing</i> (Jan. 25, 2019)..... | 15 |
| Wilson, <i>As Wildfires Rage California Frets Over a Future At Greater Perils and Higher Costs</i> (Aug. 4, 2018) The Washington Post..... | 5 |
